

Nos. 14-449 and 14-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

JONATHAN D. CARR

STATE OF KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

REGINALD DEXTER CARR, JR.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JAMES I. PEARCE

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
The joint penalty phase of respondents' capital trial complied with the Eighth Amendment	17
A. The Eighth Amendment allows States to give trial courts wide discretion to conduct joint penalty proceedings in capital trials	17
B. The trial court's decision to conduct a joint penalty proceeding did not violate respondents' Eighth Amendment rights	27
Conclusion	31
Appendix A — Federal capital trials involving joint penalty-phase proceedings.....	1a
Appendix B — Federal capital trials involving severed guilt- or penalty-phase proceedings.....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2044 (2012)	25
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	23, 25
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	16, 27
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987).....	14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009).....	25
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	31
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	25
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	2, 15, 16, 23, 24, 26
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Opper v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 84 (1954)	18, 22
<i>Puiatti v. McNeil</i> , 626 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3068 (2011)	20
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 729 So. 2d 1191 (Miss. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1043 (1999)	20
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 544 N.E.2d 622 (Ohio 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1051 (1990)	21
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 329 P.3d 1102 (Kan. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1183, and cert. granted, 135 S. Ct. 1698 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 834 (2002)	29
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1919)	18
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 928 (2003)	20
<i>United States v. Marchant</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 480 (1827)	17, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Snarr</i> , 704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1273 and 134 S. Ct. 1274 (2014)	20
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1253 (1997)	20
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	25
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	23

Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause)	12
Amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	24
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 3591	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
18 U.S.C. 3593(c)	2
Cal. Penal Code § 1098 (West 2004)	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-8-4 (2013)	20
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-34-1-11 (LexisNexis 2012)	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617(c) (Supp. 2013).....	29
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 704 (2003).....	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-13-211 (2013)	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 174.165 (LexisNexis 2011).....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-927 (2013)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2945.20 (LexisNexis 2014)	20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 136.060 (2013)	20
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-11-2 (2004)	20
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art 36.09	
(West 2007).....	20
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-262.1 (2008).....	20
Court-Martial R. 1004(b)(6).....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 8.....	19
Rule 14.....	19
Ala. Ct. R. Crim. P. 13.4(a) (2014)	20
Ariz. Ct. R. Crim. P. 13.4(a) (2014)	20
Ark. Ct. R. Crim. P. 22.3 (2014)	20
Colo. Ct. R. Crim. P. 14 (2015).....	20
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 14 (2015).....	20

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.152 (2007)	20
Idaho Ct. Crim. R. 14 (2014)	20
Ky. Ct. R. Crim. P. 8.31 (2015).....	20
Mo. R. Crim. P. 24.06 (2002)	20
Pa. Ct. R. Crim. P. 583 (2015)	20
Tenn. Ct. R. Crim. P. 14 (2014).....	20
Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 4.4 (2014).....	20
Wyo. Ct. R. Crim. P. 14 (2014).....	20

Miscellaneous:

Department of the Army, <i>Military Judges’ Benchbook, Pamphlet 27-9</i> (2014)	2
1-9A <i>Modern Fed. Jury Instructions— Criminal</i> ¶ 9A.02 (Matthew Bender).....	2
